Acta zool. cracov. 38(2): 183-193, Krakéw, 29 Dec. 1995

Catalogue of the Species of Tortricidae (Lepidopteray).
Part III: Afrotropical Chlidanotinae and Tortricinae: Phricanthini,
Cochylini and Tortricini

Jozet RAZOWSKI

Received: 9 Dec. 1994
Accepted for publication: 10 Oct. 1995

RAZOWSKI J. 1995. The Catalogue of the species of Tortricidae (Lepidoptera). Part I11:
Afrotropical Chlidanotinae and Tortricinae: Phricanthini, Cochylini and Tortricini, Acta
zool. cracov., 38(2): 183-193.

Abstract. This paper is a continuation of the series of catalogues of the species of
Tortricidae. Original references, type localities and some distribution data are provided.

Key words: Catalogue, Tortricidae, Chlidanotinae, Phricanthini, Cochylini, Tortricini.

J6zef RAzZOoWsKI, Institute of Systematics and Evolution of Animals, Polish Academy of
Sciences, Stawkowska 17, 31-016 Krakéw, Poland.

I. INTRODUCTION

The present part of the "Catalogue of the species of Tortricidae" comprises the Afrotropical
Chlidanotinae and the first three tribes of Tortricinae. Chlidanotinae are represented by Hilaro-
graphini (5 speccies) and Chlidanotini (one described species only). Of about 250 described
species of Tortricinae, placed until now in five tribes, three tribes comprising 77 species (one of
Phricanthini, 25 of Cochyliniand 51 of Tortricini) are listed in this catalogue. The tribe Cnephasiini
was listed by Diakonoff (1960) but the taxa given in his paper belong most probably in the
Archipini.

Data on the taxa are arranged as in preceding parts of this series. In addition, the most important
papers illustrating the genitalia are listed for those species which were originally described without
figures of the genitalia. Original references to the genera are also given if they were revided in the
series "The genera of Tortricidae" (RAZOWSKI, 1987).

Acknowledgmen ts. My thans are due to Mr. Kevin R. TUCK, the Natural
History Museum, London for linguistic corrections of this introduction.

Abbreviations used:

d. — district

distr. — distribution

n.d. — no data (not available)

orig.design. — original designation

prov. — province

subs.inc.spell. — subsequent incorrect spelling

t.I. — type locality or terra typica



184 . J. RAZOWSKI

II. SYSTEMATIC PART
Chlidanotinae
Chlidanotini

Trymalitis MEYRICK, 1905

Trymalitis MEYRICK, 1905, J. Bombay nat. Hist. Soc.,16: 590. Type-species: Trymalitis mar-
garias MEYRICK, 1905, designated by monotypy. — Trymaltis MEYRICK, 1911, Proc. Linn. Soc.
N.S.W.,36: 294, subs. inc. spell. — Trimalitis DIAKONOFF, 1960, Verh. K. Ned. Akad. Wet., Afd.
Nat.,53(2): 206 — subs. inc. spell.

T. scalifera Meyrick, 1912, Annls S. Afr. Mus.,10: 55. Type-locality: Republic of South Africa:
Natal: Mfongosi. — Distr.: Republic of South Africa: Cape Prov., Durban, Pondoland; Tanzania;
Magadascar: Antsirane (= Diego Suarez). DIAKONOFF, 1960: 206 recorded it as T. optima
MEYRICK, 1911 from N. Madagascar.

Hilarographini

Mictocommosis DIAKONOFF, 1977

Mictocommosis DIAKONOFF, 1977, Zool. Ver. Leiden,158: 8. Type-species: Simaethis nigro-
maculata ISSIKI, 1930.

M. argus (WALSINGHAM, 1897), Trans. ent. Soc. Lond.,1897: 54, pl.3, fig. 20 (Mictopsichia).
Type-locality: Gabon: Ogooue R.: Kangwe. — Distr.: Gabon, Cameroon.

M. microctenota (MEYRICK, 1933), Exotic Microlepid..4: 370. Type-locality: Sierra Leone: Niala.

Idiothauma W ALSINGHAM, 1897

Idiothauma W ALSINGHAM, 1897, Trans. ent.Soc. London,1897: 33-67, pls 2,3. Type-species:
Idiothauma africanum W ALSINGHAM, 1897.

L. africanum WALSINGHAM, 1897, Trans. ent. Soc. London,1897: 50. Type-locality: Gabon:
Ogooue R.: Gangwe. — Distr.: Gabon, Cameroon (Bitje).

I. rigatiellum (GHESQUIERE, 1940), Cat. raisonnés faune ent. Congo Belge. Lépid.: 30 (Hilarogra-
pha rigatiella). Type-locality: Zaire: Eala.

I. malagassicellum VIETTE, 1958, Rev. Fr. Entomol.,25: 112 (as malagassicella). Type-locality:
Malagassy Republic (Madagascar): Analamazootra.

Tortricinae
Phricanthini

Phricanthes MEYRICK, 1881

Phricanthes MEYRICK, 1881, Proc. Linn. Soc. N.S. Wales,6: 636. Type-species: Phricanthes
asperana MEYRICK, 1881, designated by monotypy. — Protypanthes MEYRICK, 1933, Exotic
Microlepid., 4: 424. Type-species: Protypanthes hybristis MEYRICK, 1933, designated by mono-
typy. Prothyphanthes DIAKONOFF, 1939, Zool. Meded. Leiden,21: 172, subs. inc. spell. of
Protypanthes MEYRICK. — Australacleris DIAKONOFF, 1970, Annls Soc. ent. Fr. (N.S.)6(4): 995,



Catalogue of Tortricidae 185

fig.1. Type-species: Australacleris memorabilis DIAKONOFF, 1970, by orig.design.= Ph. asperana
MEYRICK, 1881.

Ph. flexilineana (WALKER, 1863), List Specimens Lepid. Insects Colln Br. Mus.,28: 345 (Scia-
phila). Type-locality: Sri Lanka. — Phricanthes macroura 1LOWER, 1908, Trans. R. Soc. S.
Austral.,32: 322. Type-locality: Australia: N. Queensdland. — Common, 1965: 640, figs 7C,7D
(male genit.),8C (female genit.), pl.1,fig.10 (phot. moth). — Australacleris memorabilis DIAKO-
NOFFE, 1970, Annls Soc. ent. Fr. (N.S.)6(4): 996, figs 1-3. Type-locality: Seychelles: Mahé-
Misere. — Distr.: Australia: coastal N. Queensland; St Aignan 1.; New Guinea, Philippine Is.,
Java, Sumatra, Burma, India, Sri Lanka; introduced [?] to Guyana. Ethiopian region: NE
Madagascar (DIAKONOFF, 1960); Seychelles.

Cochylini
Eugnosta HUBNER, [1825]

(RAZOWSKI, 1987: 164, redescription)

E. umbraculata (MEYRICK, 1918), Ann. Transvaal Mus.,6:8 (Euxanthis). T.l.: South Africa:
Transvaal: Middleburg. — RAZOWSKI, 1993: 138, figs 1,2.25 (Eugnosta). — Distr.: South Africa:
Transvaal.

E. chalasma RAzZOWSKI, 1993, Acta zool. cracov.,36(1): 139, fig.26. T.l.: Congo Republik:
Luginga.

E. uganoa RAZOWSKI, 1993, Acta zool. cracov.,36(1): 140, figs 3,4,27. T.1.: Tanzania (Tanganyika
Territory): Mantengo Upland: Ugano.

E. heteroclita RAZOWSKI, 1993, Acta zool. cracov.,36(1): 140, fig. 28. T.I.: South Africa: Cape
Prov.: Kleinhound.

E. feriata (MEYRICK,1913), Ann. Transvaal Mus.,3: 270 (Pharmacis). T.1.: South Africa: Trans-
vaal: Barberton.

E. stigmatica (MEYRICK,1909), Ann. S. Afr. Mus.,5: 369 (Pharmacis). T.l.: South Africa: Cape
Prov.: Cape Colony: George and Cape Town. — RAZOWSKI, 1993: 142, figs 5,6,29 (Eugnosta).
— Distr.: South Afrtica: Natal and Transvaal.

E. misella RAZOWSKI, 1993, Acta zool. cracov.,36(1): 142, fig. 30. T.1.: South Africa: "Woodb."

E. matengana RAZOWSKI, 1993, Acta zool. cracov.,36(1): 143,fig. 31. T.1.: Tanzania (Tanganyika
Territory): Matengo Upland: Ugano.

E. xanthochroma RAZOWSKI, 1993, Acta zool. cracov.,36(1): 143, figs 7,8. T.1.: South Africa:
Natal: Kimbolton.

E. assecula (MEYRICK, 1909), Ann. Transvaal Mus.,2: 5, pl.2,fig. 5 (Pharmacis). T.1.: South Africa:
Pretoria. — RAZOWSKI, 1993: 144, figs 9,10,32,33 (Eugnosta). — Distr.: South Africa: Transvaal.

E. replicata (MEYRICK,1913), Ann. Transvaal Mus.,3: 270 (Pharmacis). T.1.: South Africa:
Transvaal: Haenertsburg. — RAZowsK1, 1993: 145, figs 11,12 (Eugnosta).

E. vecorda RazowsK1, 1993, Acta zool. cracov.,36(1): 145, figs 13,14,34. T.1.: South Africa:
Transvaal: Pretoria.

E. anxifera RAZOWSKI, 1993, Acta zool. cracov.,36(1): 146, fig. 35. T.1.: South Africa: East Cape
Prov.: "Katherg."



186 : J. RAZOWSKI

E. trimeni (FELDER & ROGENHOFER, 1875), Reise Novara, pl.137, figs 48,51 (Conchylis). s
South Africa: Cape Town: Wynberg. — Conchylis trimeni f. minor FELDER & ROGENHOFER,
ibid., pl. 137, fig. 48. - RAZOWSKI, 1993: 146, figs 15,16,36 (Eugnosta). — Distr.: South Africa:
Transvaal, Natal, Cape Province.

Actihema RAZOWSKI, 1993

Actihema RAZOWSKI, 1992, Acta zool. cracov.,36(1): 147. Type-species: Hysterosia hemiacta
MEYRICK, 1920, by orig. design.

A. hemiacta (MEYRICK, 1920), Voyage Allaud Jeannel, Insectes Lépidopteres,2. Microlepid.: 45
(Hysterosia). T.1.: Kenya: Mt. Kenya. — RAZOWSKI, 1993: 147, figs 17,18 (Actihema).

Eupoecilia STEPHENS, 1828

RAZOWSKI, 1987: 166; redescription.

E. kruegeriana RAZOWSKI, 1993, Acta zool. cracov.,36(1): 148, fig. 37. T.1.: South Africa:
Mariepskop.

E. aburica RAZOWSKI, 1993, Acta zool. cracov.,36(1): 149, fig.38. T.L.: Gold Coast: Aburi.

Trachybyrsis MEYRICK, 1927

Trachybyrsis MEYRICK, 1927, Exotic Microlepid.,3: 368. Type-species: Trachybyrsis euglypta
MEYRICK, 1927, by orig. design.

T. euglypta MEYRICK, 1927, Exotic. Microlepid.,3: 368. T.1.: Rwanda: Niansa.— RAZOWSKI, 1993:
150, figs 19,20. — Distr.: Rwanda, Congo/Uganda: Ruwenzori Range.

T. hypsitropha BRADLEY, 1965, Ruwenzori Expedition,2(12): 83, figs 1,63. T.l.: Congo/Uganda:
Ruwenzori Range: Kimemba Camp.
Unplaced species

Trachybyrsis chionochlaena MEYRICK, 1932, Trans. Ent. Soc. London,80: 110. T.1.: Abyssinia:
Mt. Chilldlo. — CLARKE, 1963: 36,pl. 17, figs 4-4b.

Euxanthis exoterica MEYRICK, 1924, Ark. Zool.,16(11): 2. T 1.: Birunga: Karissimbi.

Euxanthis heliochrosta MEYRICK, 1928, Exotic Microlepid.,3: 437. T.L.: Belgian Congo: N.W.
Kiwu d.: Lake Mokoto. — RAZOWSKI, 1993: 151, fig.40.

Euxanthis limenias MEYRICK, 1928, Exotic Microlepid.,3: 437. T.L: Belgian Congo: Virunga
Mts.: Lake Kiwu.

Phalonia illota MEYRICK, 1914, Bull. Mus. Paris: 121. T.L.: n.d.

Phtheochroa percnoptila MEYRICK, 1933, Exotic Microlepid.4: 446. T.1.: Belgian Congo: NE
Kivu.

Tortricini

Rutilograptis RAZOWSKI, 1981

Rutilograptis RAZOWSKI, 1981, Acta zool.cracov.,25(14):321. Type-species: Rutilograptis
cornesi RAZOWSKI, 1981, by oring.design.



Catalogue of Tortricidae 187

R. cornesi RAzOowSsKI, 1981, Acta zool. cracov.,25(14): 321, figs 4,11,18,46. T.1.: W. Nigeria: Crin.

Russograptis RAZOWSKI, 1981

Russograptis RAZOWSKI, 1981, Acta zool. cracov.,25(14): 322. Type-species: Russograptis
solaris RAZOWSKI, 1981, by orig. design.

R. solaris RAZOWSKI, 1981, Acta zool. cracov.,25(14): 322, figs 19-21. T.1.: Nigeria: Oyo State:
Gambari Forest.

R. medleri RAZOWSKI, 1981, Acta zool. cracov.,25(14): 323, figs 6,39. T.1.: Nigeria: lle-Ife. — R.
meddleri [sic!] RAZOWSKI, 1981: 428, subs. inc. spell.

R. callopista DURRANT, 1913, Trans. ent. Soc.London,1913: 513 (Tortrix). T.1.: Congo: Eala. -
RAZOWSKI, 1966: 68, fig. 72 (Polemograptis). TUCK, 1988: 121 (Russograptis).

R. canthararcha MEYRICK, 1937, Exotic Microlepid.,5: 128 (Argyrotoxa). T.1.: Belgian Congo:
Eala. - RAZOWSKI, 1966: 67 (Polemograptis cantararcha [sic!]). TUCK, 1988: 121 (Russograp-
tis).

R. praeconia (MEYRICK, 1937), Exotic Microlepid.,5: 129 (Argyrotoxa). Type-locality: Belge
Congo: Eala. — RAZOWSKI, 1966: 66, fig.71, pl.1, fig.2 (Polemograptis). TUCK, 1988: 121
(Russograptis).

Rubidograptis RAZOWSKI, 1981

Rubidograptis RAZOWSKI, 1981, Acta zool. cracov.,25(14): 324. Type-species: Rubidograptis
regulus RAZOWSKI, 1981, by orig. design.

R. regulus RazOWsKI, 1981, Acta zool. cracov.,25(14): 324, figs 7,22,23. T .1.: W. Nigeria: Illaro
Forest. — Distr.: W. Nigeria.
Plinthograptis RAZOWSKI, 1981

Plinthograptis RAZOWSKI, 1981, Acta zool. cracov.,25(14): 324. Type-species: Plinthograptis
rhytisma RAZOWSKI, 1981, by orig. design.

P. rhytisma RAZOWSKI, 1981, Acta zool. cracov.,25(14): 325, figs 8,24,25. T.1.: Nigeria: Ile-Ife.

P. sipalia RAzZOWSKI, 1981, Acta zool. cracov.,25(14): 325, figs 9,40. T.1.: Nigeria: Oyo State:
Gambari Forest.

P. pleroma RAazZOWSKI, 1981, Acta zool. cracov.,25(14): 323, figs 10,41. T.1.: Nigeria: Ile-Ife.
P. clyster RAZOWSKI, 1990, Acta zool. cracov.,33(28): 576, figs 3,4. T.1.: Nigeria: W. State: Koya.
P. clostos RAZOWSKI, 1990, Acta zool. cracov.,33(28): 577, fig. 6. T.L.: Nigeria: SE State: Obudu.
P. seladonia RAZOWSKI, 1981, Acta zool. cracov.,25(14): 329, figs 13,42. T 1.: Nigeria: Lagos:
Ikoyi.
Panegyra DIAKONOFF, 1960

Panegyra DIAKONOFF, 1960, Verh.K.ned.Akad. Wet. Afd. Nat.,(2)53: 204. Type-species:
Panegyra cosmophora DIAKONOFF, 1960, by orig. design. — Heterograptis RAZOWSKI, 1981, Acta
zool. cracov.,25(14): 326. Type-species: Heterograptis sectatrix Razowski, 1981, by orig. design.



188 . J. RAZOWSKI

P. cosmophora DIAKONOFF, 1960, Verh.K.ned. Akad.Wet. Afd.Nat.(2)53: 205, fig.90, pl.39,
fig.262. T.1.: E. Madagascar: vicinity of Perinet: Analamazoatra Forest.

P. sectatrix (RAZOWSKI, 1981), Acta zool. ctracov.,52(14): 327, figs 11,26,27 (Heterograptis).
T.1.: Nigeria: Ile-Ife.

P. flavicostana (WALSINGHAM, 1891), Trans. ent. Soc. London,1891: 68, pl.3, fig.4 (Argyrotoxa).
T.l.: Gambia: Bathurst. - RAZOWSKI, 1981: 327, figs 28,29,43 (Heterograptis).
Rubrograptis RAZOWSKI, 1981

Rubrograptis RAZOWSKI, 1981, Acta zool. cracov.,25(14): 328. Type-species: Rubrograptis
recrudescentia RAZOWSKI, 1981, by orig. design.

R. recrudescentia RAZOWSKI, 1981, Acta zool. cracov.,25(14): 328, figs 12,30-32. T.l.: Nigeria:
Ile-Ife. — RAZOWSKI, 1990: 576, figs 3,4. - Distr.: Nigeria: t.1.; Benin: W. State, S. State: Oban.
Nephograptis RAZOWSKI, 1981

Nephograptis RAZOWSKI, 1981, Acta zool. cracov.,25(14): 330. Type-species: Nephograptis
necropina RAZOWSKI, 1981, by orig. design.

N. necropina RAZOWSKI, 1981, Acta zool. cracov.,25(14): 330, figs 14,33,34. T 1.: Nigeria: Lagos:
Ikoyi.
Sanguinograptis RAZOWSKI, 1981

Sanguinograptis RAZOWSKI, 1981, Acta zool.cracov.,25(14): 330. Type-species: Sanguino-
graptis RAZOWSKI, 1981, by orig. design.

S. obtrecator RAZOWSKI, 1981, Acta zool. cracov.,25(14): 331, figs 15,35,36. T.1.: Nigeria: Ile-Ife.
S. ochrolegnia RAZOWSKI, 1986, Acta zool. cracov.,29(19): 424, figs 1-6. T.1.: Nigeria: Nsukka.

S. albardana (SNELLEN, 1872), Tijdschr. Ent.,15: 108, pl.8.fig.10 (Tortrix [Dichelia]). T.l.: Lower
Guinea. — Cochylis tricolor WALSINGHAM, 1891, Trans. ent. Soc. London, 1891: 69, pl.3, fig.5.
T.1.: Gambia: Bathurst. - RAZOWSKI, 1981: 331, figs 37,38 (Sanguinograptis). — Distr.: Guinea;
Gambia: Bathurst; Nigeria: Nsukka.

Accra RAZOWSKI, 1966

Accra RAZOWSKI, 1964, Acta zool. cracov.,9(5): 402. Type-species: Argyrotoxa viridis WAL-
SINGHAM, 1891, by orig. design.

A. viridis (WALSINGHAM, 1891) Trans. ent. Soc. London,1891: 68, pl.3, fig.4. (Argyrotoxa). T.1.:
Ghana: Accra. — RAZOWSKI, 1966: 74, figs 78,79 (male genit.). RAZOWSKI, 1981: 332, fig. 44
(female genit.). — Distr.: Ghana: t.1.; Nigeria: W. State: Siluko, Nsukka.

A. wittei RAZOWSKI, 1964, Actazool. cracov.,9(5):402, figs 72,73 (as vitteae). T.1.: Belgian Congo:
Georges de la Pelenge. — Accra wittei RAZoWSKI, 1966, World Fauna Tortricini: 76.

A. rubrothicta RAZOWSKI, 1986, Acta zool. cracov.,29(19): 424, figs 7.8. T1.: Nigeria: Nsukka.

A. plumbeana Raz0owSKl, 1966, World Fauna Tortricini: 77, figs 82,83, pl.1,fig.6. T.1.: "E.Africa":
Kikuyu: Ibea. - Distr.: Type-locality; Tanzania: W.of Bagamoyo.

A. tanzanica RazowsKI, 1990, Acta zool. cracov.,33(28): 578, figs 10-12. T.1.: Tanzania: Usam-
baro Mts.: Amani.



Catalogue of Tortricidae 189

A. ornata RAZOWSKI, 1966, World Fauna Tortricini: 79. T.1.: "Africa occ." : Ogove.

A. erythrocyma (MEYRICK, 1930), Exotic Microlepid.: 612 (Argyrotoxa). T.1.: Cameroon: Lolodorf.

Anaccra RAZOWSKI, 1990

Anaccra RAZOWSKI, 1990, Acta zool. cracov.,33(28): 579. Type-species: Accra limitana
RAZOWSKI, 1966, by orig. design.

A. limitana (RAZOWSKI, 1966), World Fauna Tortricini: 84, fig. 91, pl.1,fig.8 (Accra). T.L:
Cameroon: Lolodorf.

A. camerunica (RAZOWSKI, 1966), World Fauna Tortricini: 84, fig.93, pl.2,fig.1 (Accra). T.1.:
Cameroon.
Cornesia RAZOWSKI, 1981

Cornesia RAZOWSK], 1981, Acta zool. cracov.,25(14): 322. Type-species: Cornesia ormoperla
RAZOWSKI, 1981, by origin. design.

C. ormoperla RAZOWSKI, 1981, Actazool. cracov.,25(14): 332, figs 16,46. T 1.: Nigeria: Oyo State:
Gambari Forest.

C. molytes RAZOWSKI, 1993, Acta zool. cracov.,36(1): 190, fig.12. T.1.: Kenya: Shimba Hills.

Brachiolia RAZOWSKI, 1964

Brachiolia RAZOWSKI, 1964, Acta zool. cracov.,9(5): 383. Type-species: Tinea egenella
WALKER, 1864, by orig. design. (Oriental).

B. amblopis (MEYRICK, 1911), Trans. linn. Soc. London,14: 267 (Eboda). T.l.: Seychelles:
Aldabra. — RAZOWSKI, 1966: 153, fig.205 (male genit.), fig.206 (female genit.). — Distr.:
Seychelles, Comoro 1., Mauritius.

B. wojtusiaki RAZOWSKI, 1986, Acta zool. cracov.,29(19): 425, figs 9-13. T.1.: Nigeria: Nsukka.
B. obscurana RAzZowsKl, 1966, World Fauna Tortricini: 154, fig. 207. T.1.: South Africa: Natal;
Escourt, Kilbolton.
Pseudeboda RAZOWSKI, 1964

Pseudeboda RAZOWSK], 1964, Acta zool. cracov.,9(5): 380. Type-species: Pseudeboda afri-
cana RAZOWSKI, 1964, by orig. design.

P. africana RAZOWSKI, 1964, Acta zool. cracov.,9(5): 381, figs 34-37. T.1: South Africa:
Pondoland: Port S. John.

P. gambiae RAZOWSKI, 1964, Acta zool. cracov.,9(5): 382, fig. 38. T.L.: Gambia: Bathurst.

Apotoforma BUSCK,1932

Apotoforma BUSCK, 1932, Ent. Am.,13: 153. Type-species: Oxygrapha rotundipennis WAL-
SINGHAM, 1897, by orig. design. and monotypy (Neotropical). — Emeralda DIAKONOFF, 1960,
Verh. kon. ned. Akad. Wet.,53: 190. Type-species: Emeralda cimelia DIAKONOFF, 1960, by orig.
design. and monotypy.

A. uncifera RAZOWSKI, 1964, Acta zool. cracov.,9(5): 380, fig. 32. T.L: South Africa: Natal:
Pinetown.



190 . J. RAZOWSKI

A. fustigera RAZOWSKI, 1986, Acta zool. cracov.,29(19): 426, figs 14,15. T.1.: Nigeria: Mt.
Cameroon.

A. cimelia (DIAKONOFF, 1960), Verh. kon. ned. Akad. Wet. Afd. Nat.,(2)53: 190, figs 84,85
(Emeralda). T.1.: Madagascar: Diego Suarez.

A. algoana (FELDER & ROGENHOFER, 1875), Reise Novara, Zool,2: pl. 137, fig.50 (Teras/Acleras
[sic!]). T.1.: South Africa: Cape Province. — RAZOWSKI, 1966: 170, figs 226,227 (male genit.),
228,230 (female genit.). — Distr.: Republic of South Africa: Cape Prov., Natal.

Acleris HUBNER, [1825]

(RAZOWSKI, 1987: 181, redescription)

A. thylacitis (MEYRICK, 1920) Voyage Allud Jeannel. Insectes Lépidoptéres,2, Microlepid.: 57
(Peronea). T.1.: Kenya: Mts. Aberdare, Nyere near Naivasha: Mt. Kinangop. — Acleris thylacites
[sic!] DIAKONOFF, 1973, Bull. Mus. natn. Hist. nat., Zool.,82(108): 141, subs.inc.spell. —
RAZOWSKI, 1966: 277, figs 394,395. — Distr.: Kenya: Aberdare Mts, Masai Prov.; Ugan-
da/Congo: Ruwenzori Mts.; Cameroon: Mt. Cameroon.

A. malagassana DIAKONOFF, Bull. Mus. natn. Hist. nat., Afd. Zool.,82(108): 141, fig.70. T.1.: C.
Madagascar: Anjavidilava Forest, Andringitra.

A. kinangopana RAZOWSKI, 1966, World Fauna Tortricini:276, figs 392,393. T.I.: Kenya: Mt.
Kinangop.

A. phanerocrypta DIAKONOFF, 1973, Bull. Mus. natn. Hist. nat., Zool.,82(108): 142, figs 37,38.
T.L.: C. Madagascar: Agauria: Antisofotra, Andringitra.

A. chloroma RAZOWSKI, 1993, Acta zool. cracov.,36(1): 192, fig. 20. T.1.: Uganda: Ruwenzori
Range: Bugoye.

Unplaced species

Eboda bryochlora DIAKONOFF, 1960, Ver. K. Ned. Akad. Vet., Afd. Nat.,53: 158, pl. 40, figs
263-265. T.1.: N. Madagascar: Ambre Mts: Les Bousettes.

Argyrotoza couteauxi GHESQUIERE, 1940, Annls Mus. Congo Belge,(3)2(7): 93. T.1.: Belgian
Congo: Eala. - RAZOWSKI, 1966: 70, fig.73, pl.1, fig.3 (Polemograptis).

Epagoge halysideta WALSINGHAM, 1900, Monogr. Christmas Is.: 78. T 1.: Christmas Is. - RAZOW-
SKI, 1966: 71, figs 74-76 (?Polemograptis). TUCK, 1988, SDyst. Ent.,13: 121 (Loboschiza
DIAKONOFF, 1967).

Croesia lithoptila DIAKONOFF, 1960, Verh. K. ned. Akad. Wet., Afd.Nat.,53: 186, pl. 36, fig. 240,
pl.38.fig. 251 [in explanations to figs as Eboda]. T.1.: W. Madagascar: Antsalova d.: Anbodo:
Antsingry Forest.

Accra venatrix MEYRICK, 1930, Exotic Microlepid.,3: 612. T.I.: Cameroon: Lolodorf. — RAZOW-
SKI, 1966: 81, fig. 87 (Accra).

REFERENCES

CLARKE J. F. G. 1963. Catalogue of the type specimens of Microlepidoptera in the British Museum (Natural
History) described by Edward MEYRICK. Trustees of the British Museum, London,4, 521 pp.



Catalogue of Tortricidae 191

CoMMON 1. F. B. 1965. A revision of the Australian Tortricini, Schoenotenini and Chlidanotini (Lepidoptera:
Tortricidae: Tortricinae. Aust. J. Zool.,13: 613-726.

DIAKONOFF A. 1960. Tortricidae from Madagascar. Part I Tortricinae and Chlidanotinae. Verh. K. Ned.
Akad. Wet., Afd. Nat.,53(1); 209 pp.,40 pls.

RAzowsKl J. 1966. World fauna of the Tortricini (Lepidoptera, Tortricidae), Panstwowe Wydawnictwo
Naukowe, Krakéw: 576 pp, 41 pls.

RazowsklJ. 1981. Nigerian Tortricini (Lepidoptera, Tortricidae). Acta zool. cracov.,25(14): 319-340.

RAzowskI J. 1986. The data on Tortricini (Lepidoptera, Tortricidae) published after 1966 Ibid.,29(19):
423-440.

Razowskl J. 1987. The genera of Tortricidae (Lepidoptera). Part 1. Chlidanotinae and Tortricinae. Acta
z00l. cracov.,30(11): 141-355.

RazowskI J. 1990. Descriptions and notes on tropical Tortricini (Lepidoptera: Tortricidae). Acta zool.
cracov.,33(28): 575-594.

RAzowsk1 J.1993. Cochylini (Lepidoptera: Tortricidae) of the Ethiopian Region. Acta zool. cracov.,36(1):
137-159.

Tuck K. R. 1988. A taxonomic revision of the genera Polemograptis MEYRICK, and Archigraptis RAZOWSKI
(Lepidoptera: Tortricidae). Syst. Ent.,13: 115-129.



192

J. RAZOWSKI

Index

(generic names from original combinations are ommited)

aburica 186
Accra 188, 190
Acleris 190
Actihema 186
africana 189
africanum 184
albardana 188
algoana 190
amblopis 189
Anaccra 189
anxifera 185
Apotoforma 189
argus 184
asperana 184, 185
assecula 185
Australacleris 184, 185

Brachiolia 189
bryochlora 190

callopista 187
camerunica 189
cantararcha 187
canthararcha 187
chalasma 185
chionochlaena 186
Chlidanotinae 184
Chlidanotini 184
chloroma 190
cimelia 189, 190
clostos 187
clyster 187
Cochylini 185
cornesi 187
Cornesia 189
cosmophora 187, 188

couteauxi 190

Croesia 190
egenella 189
Emeralda 189
erythrocyma 189
euglypta 186
Eugnosta 185
Eupoecilia 186
Euxanthis 186

exoterica 186

feriata 185
flavicostana 188
flexilineana 185

fustigera 190

gambiae 189

halysideta 190
heliochrosta 186
hemiacta 186
heteroclita 185
Heterograptis 187
Hilarographini 184
hybristis 184
hypsitropha 186

Idiothauma 184
illota 186

kinangopana 190

kruegeriana 186

Loboschiza 190
limenias 186
limitana 189
lithoptila 190



macroura 185
malagassana 190
malagassicella 184
malagassicellum 184
margarias 184
matengana 185
meddleri 187
medleri 187
memorabilis 185
microctenota 184
Mictocommosis 184
misella 185
molytes 189

necropina 188
Nephograptis 188

nigromacculaa 184

obscurana 189
obtrecator 188
ochrolegnia 188
optima 184
ormoperla 189

ornata 189

Panegyra 187
percnoptila 186
phanerocrypta 190
Phricanthes 184
Phricanthini 184
Phtheochroa 186
pleroma 187
Plinthograptis 187
plumbeana 188
praeconia 187
Protypanthes 184
Pseudeboda 189

recrudescentia 188
regulus 187
replicata 185

Catalogue of Tortricidae

rhytisma 187
rigatiellum 184
rotundipennis 189
Rubidograptis 187
Rubrograptis 188
rubrothicta 188
Russograptis 187
Rutilograptis 186

Sanguinograptis 188
sectatrix 187, 188
seladonia 187
sipalia 187

solaris 187

stigmatica 185

tanzanica 188
thylacites 190
thylacitis 190
Tortricinae 184
Tortricini 186
Trachybyrsis 186
tricolor 188
Trimalitis 184
trimeni 186
Trymalitis 184
Trymaltis 184

uganoa 185
umbraculata 185

uncifera 189

vecorda 185
venatrix 190
viridis 188

witteae 188
wittei 188

wojtusiaki 189

xanthochroma 185

193






